

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4086 OF 2025



Between:

K.Rajyalakshmi, W/o. K.Krishna Mohan, Aged about 55 years, Occ:
Medical Officer, R/o. Flat No.302, 3rd Floor, Lavakusha Apartments,
Ramesh Nagar, Guntupalli Village - 521241, NTR District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri K.Saurabh Garu, IAS, Principal Secretary, Medical Health and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri K.Dinesh Kumar, I.A.S., Commissioner, Department of Ayush O/o. 22-19, Jasthi Towers, 4th Floor, Saipuram Colony, Gollapudi, Vijayawada - 521225, NTR District.
3. Sri J.Dhanunjaya Rao, Deputy Director, Department of Ayush, O/o. 22-19, Jasthi Towers, 4th Floor, Saipuram Colony, Gollapudi, Vijayawada – 521225, NTR District.
4. Smt. K.Krishna Veni, Superintendent, Dr. A.L. Govt Ayurvedic Hospital, Bandar Road, Vijayawada.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri B.S.N.Naidu, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful violation of the orders passed in W.P.No.27944 of 2025 dated 13.10.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 31.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.S.N.Naidu, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri G.Raju, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, made the following

ORDER:

“The Contempt Case is filed for willful disobedience of the Order dated 13.10.2025 in W.P. No. 27944 of 2025 by the Respondent Authorities.

The learned counsel appearing for the Respondents submits that the Orders of this Court dated 13.10.2025 could not be complied with as the Petitioner did not appear before the Medical Board i.e., Government General Hospital, on 14.12.2025, in spite of the issuance of Letters and WhatsApp messages to the Petitioner.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner is ready to attend before the Medical Board for examination.

Considering the same, without going into the controversy of whether the Petitioner was served Letters and Whatsapp Messages as stated by the Respondents, the Petitioner shall attend before the Medical Board/Government General Hospital, Vijayawada, for examination on 30.04.2026.

Post on 07.05.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. K.Rajyalakshmi, W/o. K.Krishna Mohan, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Medical Officer, R/o. Flat No.302, 3rd Floor, Lavakusha Apartments, Ramesh Nagar, Guntupalli Village - 521241, NTR District.(by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri B.S.N.Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri G.Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATE:24/04/2026

NOTE: POST ON 07.05.2026

ORDER

CC.No.4086 of 2025

DIRECTION

