

Date of reserved for orders : --

Date of pronouncement : 08.07.2026

Date of uploading : 08.07.2026

APHC010686602025



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AT AMARAVATI

[3460]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4086/2025

Between:

1.K RAJYALAKSHMI, W/O. K. KRISHNA MOHAN, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC MEDICAL OFFICER, R/O. FLAT NO.302,3RD FLOOR, LAVAKUSHA APARTMENTS, RAMESH NAGAR, GUNTUPALLI VILLAGE-521241, NTR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.K SAURABH GARU IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MEDICAL HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.SRI K DINESH KUMAR I A S, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OFAYUSH O/O. 22-19, JASTHI TOWERS, 4TH FLOOR, SAIPURAM COLONY, GOLLAPUDI, VIJAYAWADA-521225, NTR DISTRICT.

3.SRI J DHANUNJAYA RAO, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
DEPARTMENT OF AYUSH, O/O. 22-19, JASTHI TOWERS
4TH FLOOR, SAIPURAM COLONY, GOLLAPUDI,
VIJAYAWADA-521225-NTR DISTRICT.

4.SMT K KRISHNA VENI, SUPERINTENDENT DR. A.L. GOVT
AYURVEDIC HOSPITAL, BANDAR ROAD, VIJAYAWADA.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be Pleased to punish the respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for willful violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 13.10.2025 passed in WP No.27944 of 2025 forthwith and pass such other order.

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.B S N NAIDU

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.G RAJU

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE No.4086 of 2025

ORDER:

1. The present Contempt Case is filed for willful disobedience of the Order dated 13.10.2025 of this Court in W.P.No.27944 of 2025 by the Respondent-authorities, wherein the Respondents are directed to finalize the amount of the Petitioner for the period from February, 2024 to November, 2024, as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of six (6) weeks from the date of order.
2. At the time of hearing, learned counsel appearing for the Respondents passed on Memo No.3112813/HR/2026, dated 07.07.2026 issued by the Director of Ayush Department, Andhra Pradesh, which was also communicated to the Petitioner, wherein the Petitioner was sanctioned Half Pay Leave on Medical Grounds commuted into full pay for six (6) weeks i.e., 42 days from 05.02.2024 to 18.03.2024.
3. As the Order in W.P.No.27944 of 2025 passed by this Court has been complied with, the Contempt Case is closed.

4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

Date: 08.07.2026

IS

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE No.4086 of 2025

Dated: 08.07.2026

IS